

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

JANE DOE, by Next Friend GEORGEIA
KOLOKITHAS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT and
ALPENA BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

Supreme Court No. 165441

Court of Appeals No. 359190

Alpena Circuit Court No. 2019-009053-NZ

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE, A BETTER BALANCE, AND THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN**

Alexandra Z. Brodsky
Adele P. Kimmel
Shariful Khan
Mollie Berkowitz
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW
Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
abrodsky@publicjustice.net

Bonsitu Kitaba-Gaviglio (P78822)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FUND
OF MICHIGAN
2966 Woodward Ave
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6800
bkitaba@aclumich.org
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

Dana Bolger
A BETTER BALANCE
250 West 55th Street
17th Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 430-5989
dbolger@abetterbalance.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

RECEIVED by MSC 9/6/2023 12:48:52 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 3

 I. ELCRA workplace harassment law provides a framework for peer harassment
 claims against schools 3

 II. This Court should not adopt the U.S. Supreme Court’s Title IX standard..... 4

 A. The U.S. Supreme Court has adopted an unusually demanding liability
 standard for peer harassment claims brought under Title IX 5

 B. This Court frequently declines to adopt federal standards in favor of more
 rights-protective interpretations of state law 6

 C. The U.S. Supreme Court’s reasons for adopting actual knowledge and
 deliberate indifference standards are inapplicable to the ELCRA 8

 D. The ELCRA’s text forecloses Title IX’s standard for actionable sexual
 harassment..... 11

 E. Title IX’s liability standard discourages schools from learning about and
 addressing sexual harassment, with tragic consequences for students..... 12

 Actual Knowledge..... 12

 Deliberate Indifference..... 16

 Severe and Pervasive..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

WORD COUNT STATEMENT..... 21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AW v Humble Ind Sch Dist</i> , 25 F Supp 3d 973 (SD Tex, 2014)	13
<i>Baynard v Malone</i> , 268 F3d 228 (CA 4, 2001)	13, 15
<i>Blank v Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 462 Mich 103; 611 NW2d 530 (2000)	9
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc v Ellerth</i> , 524 US 742; 118 S Ct 2257; 141 L Ed 2d 633 (1998).....	5
<i>Cannon v Univ of Chicago</i> , 441 US 677; 99 S Ct 1946; 60 L Ed 2d 560 (1979).....	10
<i>CAP v Michigan</i> , Supreme Court Case No. 158751	1
<i>Carabello v NY City Dep’t of Ed</i> , 928 F Supp 2d 627 (ED NY, 2013)	18
<i>Chambers v Trettco, Inc</i> , 463 Mich 297; 614 NW2d 910 (2000).....	4, 7, 11
<i>Davis ex rel LaShonda D v Monroe Co Bd of Ed</i> , 526 US 629; 119 S Ct 1661; 143 L Ed 2d 839 (1999)	6, 9, 12, 16
<i>Dep’t of Civil Rights ex rel Forton v Waterford Twp Dep’t of Parks & Recreation</i> , 425 Mich 173; 387 NW2d 821 (1986)	10
<i>Doe ex rel Doe v Dallas Indep Sch Dist</i> , 220 F3d 380 (CA 5, 2000).....	16
<i>Doe ex rel Subia v Kansas City, Mo Sch Dist</i> , 372 SW3d 43 (Mo App, 2012).....	8, 10
<i>Doe v Alpena Pub Sch Dist</i> , __ Mich __; __ NW2d __ (2022) (Docket No. 359190).....	3
<i>Doe v Bd of Trustees of the Neb State Colleges</i> , __ F4th __ (CA 8, 2023) (Case No. 22-1814).....	16
<i>Doe v Bibb Co Sch Dist</i> , 688 F Appx 791 (CA 11, 2017)	17
<i>Doe v Fairfax Co Sch Bd</i> , 1 F4th 257 (CA 4, 2021), <i>cert den</i> 143 S Ct 442 (2022).....	16, 17
<i>Doe v Gwinnett Co Sch Dist</i> , unpublished opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, issued September 1, 2021 (Case No. 18-cv- 05278), <i>app dis sub nom Doe v Gwinnett Co Pub Sch</i> , unpublished opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, issued February 23, 2022 (Case No. 21-cv-13379).....	19
<i>Doe v Plymouth-Canton Community Sch</i> , unpublished opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District, issued June 3, 2022 (Case No. 19-cv- 10166), <i>app dis sub nom Doe ex rel EL v Plymouth-Canton Community Sch</i> , unpublished opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, issued August 25, 2022 (Case No. 22-1555).....	18
<i>Doe v Round Valley Unified Sch Dist</i> , 873 F Supp 2d 1124 (D Ariz, 2012).....	17
<i>Doe v St Francis Sch Dist</i> , 694 F3d 869 (CA 7, 2012).....	13
<i>Elezovic v Ford Motor Co</i> , 472 Mich 408; 697 NW2d 851 (2005).....	4, 7

<i>Faragher v City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 US 775; 118 S Ct 2275; 141 L Ed 2d 662 (1998).....	5
<i>Farmer v Kan State Univ</i> , 918 F3d 1094 (CA 10, 2019).....	16
<i>Fitzgerald v Barnstable Sch Comm</i> , 504 F3d 165 (CA 1, 2007), <i>rev'd and remanded on other grounds</i> 555 US 246 (2009).....	16
<i>Fitzpatrick v Bitzer</i> , 427 US 445; 96 S Ct 2666; 49 L Ed 2d 614 (1976).....	9
<i>Fonseca v Mich State Univ</i> , 214 Mich App 28; 542 NW2d 273 (1995)	3
<i>Gebser v Lago Vista Indep Sch Dist</i> , 524 US 274;118 S Ct 1989; 141 L Ed 2d 277 (1998).....	passim
<i>Halvorson v Indep Sch Dist No I-007</i> , unpublished opinion of the United District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma, issued on November 26, 2008 (Case No. CIV-07-1363-M).....	13
<i>Haynie v State</i> , 468 Mich 302; 664 NW2d 129 (2003)	7
<i>Hill v Cundiff</i> , 797 F3d 948 (CA 11, 2015)	12
<i>In re Ramsey</i> , 229 Mich App 310; 581 NW2d 291 (1998).....	7
<i>KF ex rel CF v Monroe Woodbury Central Sch Dist</i> , 531 F Appx 132 (CA 2, 2013)	17
<i>King v Conroe Indep Sch Dist</i> , 289 F Appx 1 (CA 5, 2007)	16
<i>Kollaritsch v Mich State Univ Bd of Trustees</i> , 944 F3d 613 (CA 6, 2019)	16, 17
<i>Kollaritsch v Michigan State Univ Bd of Trustees</i> , 298 F Supp 3d 1089 (WD Mich, 2017), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> 944 F3d 613 (CA 6, 2019)	18
<i>LW ex rel LG v Toms River Regional Sch Bd of Ed</i> , 189 NJ 381; 915 A2d 535 (2007)	8
<i>Mason v Granholm</i> , unpublished opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, issued January 23, 2007 (Case No. 05-cv-73943), 2007 WL 201008	9
<i>McJunkin v Cellasto Plastic Corp</i> ,461 Mich 590; 608 NW2d 57 (2000)	7
<i>Mercer Island Sch Dist v Office of Superintendent of Pub Instruction</i> , 186 Wash App 939; 347 P3d 924 (2015)	8, 10
<i>Meritor Sav Bank, FSB v Vinson</i> , 477 US 57; 106 S Ct 2399; 91 L Ed 2d 49 (1986)	5
<i>MN ex rel SN v North Kan City Sch Dist</i> , 597 SW3d 786 (Mo App, 2020).....	8
<i>Neal v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 232 Mich App 730; 592 NW2d 370 (1998), <i>opinion vacated</i> (June 25, 1999).....	10
<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15; 485 NW2d 866 (1992).....	6, 7, 12
<i>People v Tanner</i> , 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014)	7
<i>Plamp v Mitchell Sch Dist No 17-2</i> , 565 F3d 450 (CA 8, 2009)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mich v Attorney General</i> , Court of Claims Case No. 22-000044-MM.....	1
<i>Radtke v Everett</i> , 442 Mich 368; 501 NW2d 155 (1993)	4, 5

<i>Ross v Univ of Tulsa</i> , 859 F3d 1280 (CA 10, 2017).....	12
<i>Rost ex rel KC v Steamboat Springs RE-2 Sch Dist</i> , 511 F3d 1114 (CA 10, 2008).....	14
<i>Sanches v Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep Sch Dist</i> , 647 F3d 156 (CA 5, 2011).....	16
<i>Sitz v Dep’t of State Police</i> , 443 Mich 744; 506 NW2d 209 (1993).....	7
<i>Washington v Pierce</i> , 179 Vt 318; 895 A2d 173 (2005).....	8, 10
<i>Williams v Bd of Regents of Univ Sys of Ga</i> , 477 F3d 1282 (CA 11, 2007).....	16
Statutes	
20 USC 1681.....	4, 5
42 USC 2000e.....	5
MCL 37.2102.....	9
MCL 37.2103.....	11
MCL 37.2402.....	4
MCL 37.2602.....	10, 11
MCL 37.2603.....	11
Rules	
MCR 7.312.....	1
Other Authorities	
Cantalupo, <i>Burying Our Heads in the Sand: Lack of Knowledge, Knowledge Avoidance, and the Persistent Problem of Campus Peer Sexual Violence</i> , 43 Loyola Univ Chicago L J 205 (2011).....	15
Graves, <i>Restoring Effective Protections for Students against Sexual Harassment in Schools: Moving Beyond the Gebser and Davis Standards</i> , 2 Advance 135 (2008).....	6
Norris, <i>A Perspective on the History of Civil Rights Law in Michigan</i> , 1996 Det CL Mich St U L Rev 567 (1996).....	10
Patel, Tang, & Iannucci, <i>A Sweep As Broad As Its Promise: 50 Years Later, We Must Amend Title IX to End Sex-Based Harassment in Schools</i> , 83 La L Rev 939 (2023).....	6, 16
Scharfen, <i>Peer Sexual Harassment in School: Why Title IX Doctrine Leaves Children Unprotected</i> , 24 S Ca Rev L & Soc Just 81 (2014).....	18
Suski, <i>Title IX Paradox</i> , 108 Ca L Rev 1147 (2020).....	14
